E909.07
Elmos Semiconductor AG      Data Sheet  QM-No.: 25DS0047E.04
Elmos Semiconductor AG reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its products.
TRANSIMPEDANCE AMPLIFIER WITH HIGH SENSITIVITY
PRODUCTION DATA - MAR 25, 2014
 1/13
Features
Applications

21 EP S Exposed Die Pad
Table 1: Pin Description
Explanation of Types:
A = Analogue, D = Digital, S = Supply, I = Input, O = Output, B = Bidirectional, HV = High Voltage
When connecting the supply pins the requirements of the entire system has to be taken into account.
For highest sensitive it is recommended to use a separate  RC filter for every supply input.
The ground pins GGND, AGND_LA and AGND must be soldered together in any application!
Pin EP, IO_CTRL and GAIN_CTRL must be soldered to Ground or VDD. See Chapter 5.7
Elmos Semiconductor AG reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its products.
Elmos Semiconductor AG             Data Sheet QM-No.: 25DS0047E.04
Page 2 of 13
Transimpedance Amplifier with High Sensitivity                     E909.07
PRODUCTION DATA – MAR 25, 2014
1.2 Package Reference
The device is available in a Pb free, RoHS compliant, 20-lead Quad Flat No Lead QFN20L4 package
with 16mm² (0.024 square inch) according to JEDEC standard MO-220- K ; Variant: VGGD-5.
1.3 Package Pinout
Fig. 2: Package Pinout E909.07 (Top View)
Elmos Semiconductor AG reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its products.
Elmos Semiconductor AG             Data Sheet QM-No.: 25DS0047E.04
Page 3 of 13
Transimpedance Amplifier with High Sensitivity                     E909.07
PRODUCTION DATA – MAR 25, 2014
2 Block Diagram
Fig. 3: Block Diagram E909.07
Elmos Semiconductor AG reserves the right to change the detail specifications as may be required to permit improvements in the design of its products.
Elmos Semiconductor AG             Data Sheet QM-No.: 25DS0047E.04
Page 4 of 13
INN
INP
Gyrator
Gyrator
GHS
GLS
C
A
GVDD
GGND
AVDD
2
OUTP_LA
OUTN_LA
AMP
ON_LA
OUT
AGND
AVDD
ON
AGND_LA
AVDD_LA
Linear AmplifierTransimpedance
Amplifier
IO_CTRL GAIN_CTRL
Limiting Amplifier
Transimpedance Amplifier with High Sensitivity                     E909.07
PRODUCTION DATA – MAR 25, 2014
3 Operating Conditions
3.1 Absolute Maximum Ratings
• Operating the device at or beyond these limits may cause permanent damage.
• All voltages are referred to ground (0V).
• Currents flowing into the circuit have positive values.
No. Description Condition Symbol Min Max Unit
1 Negative supply voltage AGND,
GGND,
AGND_LA
0 0 V
2 Positive supply voltage AVDD,
GVDD,
AVDD_LA
-0,3 +3,6 V
3 Voltage digital I/O pins:
ON, ON_LA, IO_CTRL, GAIN_CTRL
V(DPIN) -0,3 AVDD